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Introduction 

1. By application filed on 8 April 2022, the Applicant, a former staff member of 

the United Nations Development Programme (“UNDP”), contests the decision to 

impose on him the disciplinary measure of separation from service, with 

compensation in lieu of notice and without termination indemnities, for conflict of 

interest in procurement processes and misuse of UNDP property. 

Facts and procedural history 

2. The Applicant commenced employment with UNDP on 14 June 2010, on a 

fixed-term appointment as a Programme Associate at the GS-7 level in Sierra 

Leone. In this capacity, the Applicant assisted with programmatic issues and 

provided administrative and financial support to UNDP Sierra Leone. 

3. On 1 March 2013, the Applicant was appointed as an Operations 

Analyst (NO-B), a position he held until the end of April 2019. His responsibilities 

as Operations Analyst were to provide support to the Deputy Country Director on 

administrative and financial issues. He also had an oversight role in terms of human 

resources and procurement related matters of UNDP Sierra Leone. 

4. On 31 July 2015, the Office of Audit and Investigations (“OAI”), UNDP, 

received allegations pertaining to the Applicant’s conduct. 

5. Following a preliminary assessment, OAI, UNDP, initiated a formal 

investigation, and notified the Applicant accordingly on 11 August 2016. 

6. On 22 October 2016, OAI, UNDP, interviewed the Applicant. 

7. By letter of 30 November 2018, OAI, UNDP, notified the Applicant of 

additional allegations and OAI conducted a second interview with the Applicant on 

the same day. 

8. On 1 May 2019, the Applicant was appointed as Finance Analyst and Head 

of Finance Unit on a fixed-term appointment. 
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9. On 4 October 2019, OAI interviewed the Applicant for the third time, 

following a review of his bank statements. 

10. On 17 December 2019, OAI sent a copy of the draft investigation report to 

the Applicant for his comments, which he provided on 27 December 2019. 

OAI issued the investigation report on 24 January 2020. 

11. On 24 February 2020, the Applicant proceeded on Detail Assignment to the 

Global Shared Service Unit (“GSSU”), UNDP, in Kuala Lumpur as Financial 

Services Clustering Specialist. 

12. On 29 January 2021, the Applicant was notified that he had been selected for 

the position of Management Analyst, at the GSSU, UNDP, in Kuala Lumpur, on a 

fixed-term basis. 

13. On 15 March 2021, the Applicant assumed duties as Management Analyst at 

GSSU, UNDP in Kuala Lumpur, working remotely from home in Sierra Leone. He 

moved to Kuala Lumpur on 4 May 2021. 

14. By letter dated 2 June 2021, UNDP charged the Applicant with serious 

misconduct for (i) engaging in a conflict of interest with respect to two UNDP 

vendors in the context of procurement and (ii) misuse of UNDP property. 

15. 
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20. By email received on 12 April 2022, the Applicant sought time to file a 

missing annex (annex 5 to the application: draft investigation report), informing the 

Tribunal that the document had been requested from the Respondent and that since 

this document was already in the Respondent’s possession, filing it subsequently to 
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Consideration 

Scope of judicial review in disciplinary matters 

29. The case at hand relates to a disciplinary measure of separation from service, 

with compensation in lieu of notice and without termination indemnities, for 

conflict of interest in procurement processes and misuse of UNDP property. 

30. In disciplinary cases, the Tribunal’s role is of judicial review, which requires 

the Tribunal to consider the evidence adduced and the procedures utilized during 

the course of an investigation by the Administration (see, e.g., Applicant 

2013-UNAT-302, para. 29). 

31. In this context, the consistent jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal (see, e.g., 

Haniya 2010-UNAT-024, para. 31; 
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Whether the facts on which the disciplinary measure was based have been 

established according to the applicable standard 

33. The disciplinary measure in the present case is separation from service, with 

compensation in lieu of notice and without termination indemnities. It is 

well-settled law that when the disciplinary process results in separation from 

service, like in the case at hand, the alleged misconduct must be established by clear 

and convincing evidence, which means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly 

probable (see sec. 9.1(a) of ST/AI/2017/1 (Unsatisfactory conduct, investigations 

and the disciplinary process); see also, e.g., Molari 2011-UNAT-164, para. 30; 

Ibrahim 2017-UNAT-776, para. 34). 

34. 
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Count Two: misuse of UNDP property 

43. The Tribunal notes that the Applicant does not dispute this fact in his 

application either. Most importantly, there is clear and convincing evidence that the 

Applicant misused UNDP property. 

44. Specifically, as mentioned in para. 37 above, the Applicant conceded that he 

allowed representatives of Prime Options and St. Paul’s to use his official UNDP 

computer, resulting in it being used to edit and send invoices on behalf of those 

vendors. Specifically, the metadata of those invoice documents shows that in 2012, 

the Applicant’s account on his official UNDP computer had spent 59 minutes 

modifying Prime Option’s invoices, and about two hours editing three St. Paul’s 

invoices. Notably, those invoices are related to services that Prime Options and St. 

Paul’s provided to UNDP. 

45. Moreover, it is not disputed that the use of a UNDP computer to carry out 

business on behalf of a UNDP vendor amounts to a misuse of UNDP property. 

Indeed, to ensure the integrity of procurement processes, UNDP vendors’ business 

should be entirely independent and separate from that of UNDP. 

46. Therefore, the Tribunal finds that the Administration has established to the 

requisite standard that the Applicant misused UNDP property. 

47. Considering the above, the Tribunal finds that the facts on which the 

disciplinary measure was based have been established through clear and convincing 

evidence. 
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Whether the established facts legally amount to misconduct under the Staff 

Regulations and Rules 

48. Regarding whether the established facts legally amount to misconduct, the 

Tribunal recalls that staff rule 10.1(a) provides that: 

Failure by a staff member to comply with his or her obligations 

under the Charter of the United Nations, the Staff Regulations and 

Rules or other relevant administrative issuances or to observe the 

standards of conduct expected of an international civil servant may 
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himself or herself from participating with regard to any involvement 

in that matter which might give rise to a conflict of interest situation. 

53. The Standards of Conduct for the International Civil Service also state in their 

relevant part that: 

23. Conflicts of interest may occur when an international civil 

servant’s personal interests interfere with the performance of his/her 

official duties or call into question the qualities of integrity, 

independence and impartiality required the status of an international 

civil servant. Conflicts of interest include circumstances in which 

international civil servants, directly or indirectly, may benefit 

improperly, or allow a third party to benefit improperly, from their 

association with their organization. Conflicts of interest can arise 

from an international civil servant’s personal or familial dealings 

with third parties, individuals, beneficiaries, or other institutions. If 

a conflict of interest or possible conflict of interest does arise, the 

conflict shall be disclosed, addressed and resolved in the best interest 

of the organization. Questions entailing a conflict of interest can be 

very sensitive and need to be treated with care. 

54. There are more particularised regulations and rules affecting these matters. 

Specifically, the UNDP Legal Framework for Addressing Non-Compliance with 

UN Standards of Conduct of March 2018 (“the 2018 UNDP Legal Framework”) 

provides in its relevant part that: 
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56. Under the above-mentioned rules and regulations, the Applicant clearly had 

an obligation to disclose fully and accurately his personal connection with Prime 

Options and St. Paul’s, which were grounds to support a conflict of interest, and to 

recuse himself from any involvement in the procurement processes involving those 

two vendors. However, neither did the Applicant disclose the actual or possible 

conflicts of interest, nor did he take any steps to recuse himself. Instead, he was 

actively involved in multiple procurement processes of UNDP Sierra Leone 

involving the vendors at issue and for a lengthy period. 

57. By doing so, the Applicant violated staff regulation 1.2(m), staff rule 1.2(q), 

para. 7 of the 2016 UNDP Procurement Ethics, Fraud and Corrupt Practices, and 

para. 23 of the Standards of Conduct for the International Civil Service. As such, 

his actions in this respect constitute misconduct pursuant to staff rule 10.1(a) and 

para. 25(i) of the 2018 UNDP Legal Framework. 

Misuse of UNDP property 

58. The use of property of the Organization is governed by staff regulation 1.2, 

which provides in its relevant part that: 

(q) Staff members shall use the property and assets of the 

Organization only for official purposes and shall exercise reasonable 

care when utilizing such property and assets[.] 

59. The Standards of Conduct for the International Civil Service also state in their 

relevant part that: 

25. International civil servants are responsible for safeguarding 

the resources of United Nations organizations which are to be used 

for the purpose of delivering an organization’s mandate and to 
advance the best interests of the organization. International civil 

servants shall use the assets, property, information and other 

resources of their organizations for authorized purposes only and 

with care. Limited personal use of the resources of an organization, 

such as electronic and communications resources, may be permitted 

by the organization in accordance with applicable policies. 
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Whether the Administration properly considered the circumstances of the case 

76. The Tribunal will now determine whether the Administration’s imposition of 

the disciplinary measure at issue on the Applicant was after giving due 

consideration to the entire circumstances of the case, including any aggravatl””““H h0tl(”08Hthplt08” a
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81. The Appeals Tribunal has consistently held that the Secretary-General “has 

the discretion to weigh aggravating and mitigating circumstances when deciding 

upon the appropriate sanction to impose” (see, e.g., Nyawa 2020- UNAT-1024, 

para. 89; Ladu 2019- UNAT-956, para. 40). 

82. Therefore, the Tribunal is of the view that in determining the appropriate 

sanction, the Administration duly considered the nature and gravity of the 

Applicant’s misconduct as well as all aggravating and mitigating factors. 

83. In light of the above, the Tribunal cannot but conclude that the disciplinary 

measure at issue was neither unlawful nor unreasonable. As such, the Tribunal finds 

that the disciplinary measure applied in the present case was proportionate to the 

offence. 
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86. In this regard, the Tribunal recalls that “[d]ecisions on disciplinary matters, 

particularly relating to allegations of serious misconduct, must be taken within a 

reasonable time” (see Mokbel UNDT/2012/061, para. 31). “It is the responsibility 

of the Organization to conduct disciplinary matters in a timely manner to avoid a 

breach of the staff member’s due process rights” (see Austin UNDT/2013/080, 

para. 40). 

87. As such, para. 85 of the 2018 UNDP Legal Framework sets out the time 

frames for concluding the investigation and disciplinary processes: 

To the extent possible, depending on the complexity of a case and 

the availability of investigative resources, the period between the 

date the allegations of wrongdoing are reported to OAI and the 

completion of the investigation should not normally exceed 

270 working days. The timeframe from receipt of the final 

investigation report by [the Legal Office, Bureau for Management 

Services] to the finalization of the case should not normally exceed 

180 working days. 

88. In the present case, OAI received the report of the allegations of misconduct 

on 31 July 2015 and issued the investigation report on 24 January 2020. This m



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/014 

  



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/014 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2023/066 

 

Page 19 of 23 

95. As the Appeals Tribunal stated in Michaud: 
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 (b) Compensation for harm, supported by evidence, 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/014 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2023/066 

 

Page 21 of 23 

105. In accordance with the above-mentioned standards, the Tribunal will address 

the alleged professional harm, pecuniary loss, and moral damages in turn. 
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112. Indeed, apart from submitting a tenancy agreement showing the three-month 

notice requirement for cancellation of his accommodation, the Applicant did not 

clearly evidence his actual financial loss. 

113. Also, such financial loss, even if unfortunate, is not attributable to the delay 

in the investigation and disciplinary proceedings but rather to the Applicant’s own 

misconduct. In this respect, the Tribunal notes that the tenancy agreement is dated 




